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July 24, 2024 
 
The Listing Department  
BSE Limited 
Floor 25, P J Towers, 
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai-400001 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Re:  Submission of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 

30, 2024 and Security Cover Certificate by Statutory Auditors for the 
period ended June 30, 2024 

 
In continuation to our letter dated July 12, 2024 and with reference to above, 
we hereby submit / inform that:  
 
1. The Board of Directors (“the Board”) at its meeting held on July 24, 2024, 

which commenced at 08:45 p.m. and concluded at 09:00 p.m., has 
approved the Unaudited Financial Results of Adani Green Energy (UP) 
Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter ended June 30, 2024.  

 
Pursuant to 52(3)(a) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”), we would like to 
state that the Auditors have issued their Limited Review Report with 
unmodified opinion for Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 
June 30, 2024. 

 
2. The Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 

June 30, 2024 along with the Limited Review Report thereon pursuant to 
Regulation 52(2)(a) of the Listing Regulations. 

 
3. The Certificate regarding maintenance of hundred percent or higher asset 

cover as per the terms of offer document/ Information Memorandum and/ 
or Debenture Trust Deed and compliance with the covenants in respect of 
listed non-convertible debt securities as provided by the Statutory 
Auditors to the Debenture Trustee i.e. Catalyst Trusteeship Limited 
pursuant to Regulation 54 of the Listing Regulations and SEBI Circular no. 
SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 dated May 19, 2022. 
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You are requested to take the same on your record.  
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For Adani Green Energy (UP) Limited 
 
 
 
Rajiv Mehta 
Director 
DIN: 09281821 
 





 3 Months ended
30.06.2024 

 3 Months ended
31.03.2024 

  3 Months ended
30.06.2023 

 For the year ended
31.03.2024 

 
(Unaudited)

 (Unaudited)
(refer note 13) 

 
(Unaudited)  (Audited) 

1 Income
(a) Revenue from Operations
      i. Power Supply (Refer note 6 & 7)                             7,464                            9,886                             7,190                                31,112 
      ii. Sale of Spares                                   -                                     -                                      3                                        5 
      iii. Others                                  69                                  69                                  55                                 1,396 
(b) Other Income                              1,783                             1,067                              1,185                                  5,171 
Total Income                           9,316                         11,022                           8,433                            37,684 

2 Expenses
(a) Cost of Spares sold                                   -                                     -                                      3                                        4 
(b) Finance Costs (net) (Refer note 10)                             3,214                             3,885                            4,666                               17,705 
(c) Foreign Exchange Loss / (Gain) (net) (Refer note 10)                                    0                                   (0)                                   -                                        (0)
(d) Depreciation and Amortisation expense                             1,468                             1,466                              1,525                                 5,957 
(e) Other Expenses                                913                             1,066                                729                                3,486 
Total Expenses                           5,595                           6,417                           6,923                             27,152 

3 Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2)                            3,721                          4,605                           1,510                            10,532 
4 Exceptional Items (Refer Note 9)                                   -                               1,403                                   -                                   1,403 
5 Profit before tax (3-4)                            3,721                           3,202                           1,510                              9,129 
6 Tax Charge

- Current Tax                                   -                                     -                                     -                                         -   
- Deferred Tax Charge (Refer note 8)                                941                                 712                             1,399                                 3,152 

7 Profit after tax (5-6)                           2,780                          2,490                               111                              5,977 
8 Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods:

                                  -                                     -                                     -                                         -   

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 
periods:
(Loss) / Gain on effective portion of cash flow hedges(net)                               (143)                             2,047                               (227)                                3,588 
 Add / (Less): Tax related to above                                  36                               (611)                                  66                               (1,060)
Total Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income (net of tax)                             (107)                           1,436                             (161)                              2,528 

9 Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (after tax) (7+8)                           2,673                           3,926                              (50)                              8,505 
10 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value  10 per share) 5                                      
11 Paid up debt (including Sponsor affiliate debts)                            129,001 
12 Other equity (Including Instruments Entirely Equity In Nature)                              48,174 

13
Earnings / (Loss) Per Share (EPS) ( ) (Not annualised) (Face
Value  10 per share)
Basic and Diluted EPS (In )                        2,400.71                        1,822.48                     (2,936.44)                            (678.54)

14 Capital Redemption Reserve (CRR)                                   -                                     -                                     -                                         -   
15 Debenture Redemption Reserve (DRR)                                   -                                     -                                     -                                         -   
16 Net Worth                              48,179 
17 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity and 

value)
 Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable 

18 Ratios (Refer note 5)
i(a) Debt Equity Ratio (number of times)                                 2.5                                  2.7                                  4.1                                     2.7 
i(b) Debt Equity Ratio (number of times)*                                  1.7                                  1.8                                 2.0                                     1.8 
ii Debt Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)                                 2.6                                 2.6                                 2.0                                     2.2 

iii(a) Interest Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)                                 2.6                                 2.6                                  1.7                                     1.9 
iii(b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio (number of times)**                                 3.0                                 2.9                                 2.2                                     2.4 

iv Current Ratio (number of times)                                 2.6                                 2.5                                 4.9                                     2.5 
v(a) Long Term Debt to Working Capital (number of times)                                 8.7                                11.5                                 6.2                                    11.5 
v(b) Long Term Debt to Working Capital (number of times)*                                 7.6                                10.1                                  5.1                                   10.1 
vi Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable ratio  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable 
vii Current Liability Ratio (in percentage) 5.3% 4.2% 3.6% 4.2%

viii(a) Total debts to Total assets Ratio (in percentage) 65.1% 66.6% 74.3% 66.6%
viii(b) Total debts to Total assets Ratio (in percentage)* 57.4% 58.4% 61.3% 58.4%

ix Debtors Turnover Ratio (number of times)@                                 0.8                                  1.3                                 1.0                                     3.5 
x Inventory Turnover  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable  Not Applicable 
xi Operating Margin (in percentage) 90.2% 90.3% 91.3% 90.7%
xii Net profit Margin (in percentage)  29.8 %  22.6 %  1.3 %  15.9 %

*For computing Debt-equity ratio, Long Term Debt to Working Capital ratio and Total Debts to Total Assets ratio, loan funds received from sponsor affiliate 
lenders have been considered as Equity in nature as per the debenture trust deed and deed of subordination.
**For computing Interest Service Coverage ratio, interest does not include interest on loan funds received from sponsor affiliate lenders.
@ Not annualised except for the year ended 31st March, 2024.
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Additional disclosures as per Regulation 52 (4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:
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2

3

4

5 Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows :

Sr. No. Ratio
i(a) Debt Equity
i(b) Debt Equity*

ii Debt service coverage

iii(a) Interest service coverage

iii(b) Interest service coverage**

iv Current Ratio
v(a) Long term debt to working 

capital
v(b) Long term debt to working 

capital*
vi Bad debts to Account 

Receivable
vii Current liability

viii(a) Total debts to Total assets 
viii(b) Total debts to Total assets*

ix Debtors Turnover 
x Inventory Turnover 
xi Operating Margin
xii Net profit Margin

The above financial results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2024 ('the Statements') which are published in accordance with
Regulation 52 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)Regulations, 2015,
have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 24th
July, 2024.

In terms of regulation 54(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, the Listed Non-
Convertible Debentures are secured by first charge on all present and future immovable and movable assets including current
assets of the Company on paripassu basis. Further, these are secured by pledge of 100% Equity shares of the company held by
Adani Green Energy Twenty Three Limited (the Holding Company). The NCDs carry interest rate in range of 6.82% to 7.85% p.a.
The NCDs are payable in 49 structured quarterly instalments starting from March, 2022.

The Company has maintained 100% asset cover as per the terms of the Debenture Trust Deed in respect of its outstanding Listed
Non-Convertible Debentures of  8,794 Lakhs as on 30th June, 2024.

*For computing Debt-equity ratio, Long Term Debt to Working Capital ratio and Total Debts to Total Assets ratio, loan funds
received from sponsor affiliate lenders have been considered as Equity in nature as per the debenture trust deed and deed of
subordination.

EBIDTA (excluding Foreign Exchange Gain or Loss) / Interest

EBIDTA (excluding Foreign Exchange Gain or Loss) / Interest (excluding interest on Sponsor 
affiliate debts)

Current Assets / Current Liabilities
Non Current debt (including Current maturities) / Working Capital (excluding Current maturities 
of Non Current debt)
Non Current debt (including Current maturities and excluding Sponsor affiliate debts) / Working 
Capital (excluding Current maturities of Non Current debt)

The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 30th June,
2024.

Formulae
Non Current debt (including Current maturities) / Total Equity
Non Current debt (including Current maturities and excluding Sponsor affiliate debts (unsecured 
loans from related parties)) / Total Equity + Sponsor affiliate debts
EBIDTA (excluding Foreign Exchange Gain or Loss) / Interest (excluding Interest on Sponsor 
affiliate debts) + Principal Repayment
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Not applicable

Not applicable as there is no bad debts

Current Liabilities / Total Liabilities
Total debts / Total assets
Total debts (excluding Sponsor affiliate debts) / Total assets
Credit Sales / Average Current Trade Receivable

EBIDTA + Foreign Exchange (Gain) or Loss / Total Income (including interest income)
Profit after tax /  Total Income

**For computing Interest Service Coverage ratio, interest does not include interest on loan funds received from sponsor affiliate
lenders.
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In a matter relating to tariff dispute with Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (DISCOM) on account of delayed
commissioning of the 50MW project beyond the contractually agreed as per power purchase agreement, the Company has
received a favourable order from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity ("APTEL") on 28th November, 2022 directing DISCOM to make
payment against supply of energy by the Company at tariff rate of 7.02/kWh upto October, 2022 instead of reduced tariff rate
of 5.07 / kWh against which DISCOM had filled an appeal in Hon'ble Supreme Court. Supreme Court via order dated
27th February, 2023 directed DISCOM to make payment of rate difference amounting to 6,308 lakhs pertaining to power sale
upto October, 2022 and 1,875 lakhs towards Late Payment Surcharge in 4 monthly instalment from February, 2023 to May,
2023. For subsequent period, Supreme Court had directed DISCOM to make payments at tariff rate of 5.07/kWh and
make provision representing such rate difference, pending final hearing of Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Company had ascertained
collection of revenue for the differential rate as "probable" for "revenue recognition purpose" in line with 'Ind AS 115 - Revenue
from Contracts with Customers". Accordingly, the Company has accounted for additional revenue of 2,536 lakhs during the
quarter and year ended 31st March, 2024 and 483 lakhs during the current quarter ended 30th June, 2024 considering that
matter will be settled by Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Company's favour.

The activities revolve around renewable power generation and other ancillary activities. Considering the nature of
business, as well as based on review of operating results by the Chief Operating Decision Maker to make decisions

about resource allocation and performance measurement, there is only one reportable business segment in accordance with the

The Financial Results of the Company are presented in Indian Rupee ( and all values are rounded to the nearest Lakhs, except
when otherwise indicated. Amounts less than 

In a matter relating to tariff dispute with Hubli Electricity Supply Company Limited (DISCOM) on account of delayed
commissioning of the 40MW project beyond the contractually agreed as per power purchase agreement, AGEUPL received a
favourable order from Karnataka Electricity Regulatory Commission on 11th November, 2020 directing DISCOM to make
payment against supply of energy by the company at contractual tariff rate of 4.79 / kWh instead of reduced tariff rate of
4.36 / kWh. However, the DISCOM along with Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Limited (KPTCL) filed an appeal before
Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in the year 2021, after expiry of appeal period, to set aside the order of KERC and to
allow to continue to make payment at reduced tariff rate of  4.36 / kWh.
During the previous financial year, i.e. FY 2023-24, the Company had received funds from DISCOM, under protest towards
differential rate tariff pending appeal at APTEL (including late payment surcharge). Accordingly, during the previous year, the
Company has determined collection as for recognition in line with relevant Ind AS 115 Revenue
from Contracts with customers. and the management has recognized the incremental revenue of 1,608 Lakhs towards
differential rate tarrif and 452 Lakhs towards late payment surcharge pertaining to past period upto 31st March, 2023 and
incremental revenue of 98 Lakhs and 350 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2024. During the current quarter,
the company has recognized incremental revenue of 88 Lakhs for the current quarter ended 30th June, 2024 for the
differential rate tariff for supply of energy. 
The management believes that the favourable order as passed by KERC will continue to be upheld at APTEL expecting favourable
outcome in future.

(i) Finance costs (net) include Loss / (Gain) on derivative Contracts (net) against hedging of its significant portion of foreign
currency borrowings and exchange difference (Gain) / Loss to foreign currency borrowings regarded as an adjustment to
borrowing cost.
(ii) Exchange difference (Gain)/ Loss other than adjustment to borrowing cost (i.e. finance costs), if any, is separately disclosed in
the results.

During the quarter ended 30th June, 2023, the Company decided to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the
Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 from current financial starting from 1st
April, 2023. Accordingly, the provision for income tax and deferred tax balances have been recorded / remeasured using the new
tax rate of 25.168% w.e.f. 1st April, 2023 instead of tax rate of 29.12 % as applicable till FY 2022-23. The resultant impact of
1,009 lakhs had been reversed in deferred tax assets outstanding as at 31st March, 2023, with corresponding debit recognised in
the Statement of Profit and Loss.

During the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2024, the Company had refinanced / repaid its long term borrowings against USD
bonds. On account of such refinancing / repayment of its borrowings, the Company had recognised onetime expense amounting
to 1,403 Lakhs relating to unamortised borrowing cost, prepayment charges and derivative loss which is disclosed as an
exceptional item in the financial results for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2024.

Figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2024 represents the difference between the audited figures in respect of the full
financial year and the published unaudited figures of nine months ended 31st December, 2023 which were subject to limited
review by the Auditors.
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For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors
ADANI GREEN ENERGY (UP) LIMITED

Place : Ahmedabad Rajiv Mehta
Date : 24th July, 2024 Director 

DIN : 09281821

During the financial year 2022-23, a short seller report ("SSR") was published in which certain allegations were made on some of
the Adani Group Companies, including on certain entities of the Group, which comprises Adani Green Energy Limited, its
subsidiaries and step-down subsidiaries. During the previous financial year 2023-24, pursuant to the Supreme Court
order, various legal and regulatory proceedings by the Securities and Exchange Board of India legal opinions obtained by
Adani Green Energy Limited and independent review undertaken by the Adani group, management concluded that there are no
consequences of the SSR on the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 and these financial results for the
quarter ended June 30, 2024.

Previous period comparative figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary.
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